information about, an unlicensed seller of cannabis or cannabis products in violation of subdivision (a) may initiate an action to
enforce subdivision (a). A person who prevails in such an action shall be entitled to both of the following:

(1) Reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs.

(2) A civil penalty of up to two hundred fifty thousand dollars ($250,000).

(c)  An online cannabis marketplace that violates an injunction requiring compliance with this section shall be prohibited from
operating in California until a receiver appointed by the court issuing the injunction affirms to the court that the marketplace is in